

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 14 2006
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 04-1739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY BEARD,
Petitioner

v.

RONALD BANKS,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

LOUIS J. ROVELLI
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

CALVIN R. KOONS
KEMAL A. MERICLI
Senior Deputy Attorneys General

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1100

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. This Case Closely Resembles <i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , A Decision Which Respondent Neither Criticizes Nor Distinguishes.....	1
II. Respondent’s Challenge Is Properly Evaluated Under The Deferential Standard Of <i>Turner v.</i> <i>Safley</i>	2
III. The Restrictions Challenged In This Case Are Reasonably Related To The Legitimate Penological Interests Of Rehabilitation And Security.	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Little v. Norris</i> , 787 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	4, 6
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	passim
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	5
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	4
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	6
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	2
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	6
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	4
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., Amend. I.....	1, 3, 5, 6
